

12-4671-cv(1),

12-4708-cv(CON), 12-4765-cv(CON), 13-4719-cv(CON), 13-4750-cv(CON), 13-4751-cv(CON),
13-4752-cv(CON), 14-32-cv(CON), 14-117-cv(CON), 14-119-cv(CON), 14-133-cv(CON),
14-157-cv(CON), 14-159-cv(CON), 14-192-cv(CON), 14-197-cv(CON), 14-219-cv(CON),
14-225-cv(CON), 14-241-cv(CON), 14-250-cv(CON), 14-266-cv(CON), 14-303-cv(CON),
14-331-cv(CON), 14-349-cv(CON), 14-379-cv(CON), 14-404-cv(CON), 14-422-cv(CON),
14-443-cv(CON), 14-480-cv(CON), 14-497-cv(CON), 14-530-cv(CON), 14-567-cv(CON),
14-584-cv(CON), 14-606-cv(CON), 14-663-cv(CON), 14-837-cv(CON)

United States Court of Appeals

for the

Second Circuit

IN RE PAYMENT CARD INTERCHANGE FEE AND
MERCHANT DISCOUNT ANTITRUST LITIGATION

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**FINAL BRIEF FOR OBJECTORS-APPELLANTS AMERICAN EXPRESS
COMPANY, AMERICAN EXPRESS TRAVEL RELATED SERVICES
COMPANY, INC., SERVE VIRTUAL ENTERPRISES, INC., ANCA 7 LLC
D/B/A VENTE PRIVEE, USA, AMEX ASSURANCE COMPANY
AND ACCERTIFY, INC.**

PHILIP C. KOROLOGOS
BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP
*Attorneys for Objectors-Appellants American Express
Company, American Express Travel Related
Services Company, Inc., Serve Virtual Enterprises,
Inc., ANCA 7 LLC d/b/a Vente Privee, USA, Amex
Assurance Company and Accertify, Inc.*
575 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 446-2300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	vii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR REVIEW	viii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. American Express, Its Operations, and Its Defense of Its Non-Discrimination Provisions.	3
B. The Terms of the Proposed Settlement Agreement.....	5
C. Proceedings in the District Court.....	9
Summary of Argument.....	11
Standard of Review	14
I. The Fundamental Conflict Between the Class Representatives and American Express Prevents the Proper Certification of the Rule 23(b)(2) Settlement Class.	14
A. Rule 23 Requires an Absence of Antagonism Between Absent Class Members and the Class Representatives.	15
B. The Class Cannot Be Certified Because the Class Plaintiffs Have Interests Antagonistic to and Cannot Adequately Represent American Express.	17
C. Class Certification Violates the Commonality and Typicality Requirements of Rule 23(a)(2) and Rule 23(a)(3).	24
II. The Settlement Negotiated by the Class Representatives is Contrary to American Express’s Interests.	25
A. American Express May Be Prejudiced if It Is Included in the Class Because of the Breadth of the Language of the Release.	25

B.	Only Claims Typical of All Class Members Can Be Released.	27
III.	Because the Rule 23(b)(2) Settlement Class Should Not Have Been Certified, the Settlement Should Not Have Been Approved.....	33
IV.	On Remand, the Court Should Condition Final Approval on Redefining the Class So that It Does Not Include American Express or Its Subsidiaries.....	33
	CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Allen v. Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc.</i> , 279 F.R.D. 257 (D. Vt. 2011)	21
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	16, 19, 34
<i>Authors Guild v. Google Inc.</i> , 770 F. Supp. 2d 666 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	30
<i>Bieneman v. City of Chicago</i> , 864 F.2d 463 (7th Cir. 1988)	20
<i>Brown v. Kelly</i> , 609 F.3d 467 (2d Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Cent. States Se. & Sw. Areas Health & Welfare Fund v. Merck-Medco Managed Care, L.L.C.</i> , 504 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007)	16, 19, 34
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006)	17
<i>EEOC v. Gen. Tel. Co. of Nw., Inc.</i> , 599 F.2d 322 (9th Cir 1979), <i>aff'd</i> , 446 U.S. 318 (1980)	35
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	24
<i>Goldman v. C.I.R.</i> , 39 F.3d 402 (2d Cir. 1994)	26
<i>In re AIG, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 689 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2012)	14
<i>In re Auction Houses Antitrust Litig.</i> , 42 Fed. App'x 511, 2002 WL 1758897 (2d Cir. July 30, 2002)	30

In re Joint Eastern & Southern Dist. Asbestos Litig.,
 982 F.2d 721 (2d Cir. 1992) 15, 21

In re Literary Works in Elec. Databases Copyright Litig.,
 654 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2011) 16, 17, 19, 33, 34

In re Sept. 11 Prop. Damage Litig.,
 650 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2011)14

Karvaly v. eBay, Inc.,
 245 F.R.D. 71 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)..... 28, 29

Martens v. Smith Barney, Inc.,
 181 F.R.D. 243 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)30

McReynolds v. Richards-Cantave,
 588 F.3d 790 (2d Cir. 2009)30

Nat’l Super Spuds, Inc. v. N.Y. Mercantile Exch.,
 660 F.2d 9 (2d Cir. 1981) 13, 28, 30, 31

Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.,
 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....33

Pickett v. Iowa Beef Processors,
 209 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2000)22

Robinson v. Metro-North Commuter R.R. Co.,
 267 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2001)35

Rosado v. Wyman,
 322 F. Supp. 1173 (E.D.N.Y. 1970),
aff’d, 437 F.2d 619 (2d Cir. 1970),
aff’d mem., 402 U.S. 991 (1971)28

Spano v. Boeing Co.,
 633 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2011)20

TBK Partners, Ltd. v. Western Union Corp.,
 675 F.2d 456 (2d Cir. 1982)28

Telecomm Tech. Servs., Inc. v. Siemens Rolm Commc’ns, Inc.,
 172 F.R.D. 532 (N.D. Ga. 1997)20

United States v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
163 F. Supp. 2d 322 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)27

United States v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
344 F. 3d 229 (2d Cir. 2003)27

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)..... 16, 24, 35

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)28

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 1, 11, 14, 15, 27, 35

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(a)..... 15, 16

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(a)(4) 12, 15, 16, 17, 19, 23, 24, 25

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(b)(2) 15, 23, 35

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(c)(5)34
